

In the Supreme Court of Florida

FRANK A. WALLS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-1449

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 11/12/2015 02:23:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..	2
<u>Penalty phase.</u>	4
<u>Initial postconviction motion.</u>	5
<u>First motion and evidentiary hearing testimony.</u>	6
<u>The trial court's ruling on the first motion.</u>	10
<u>The Florida Supreme Court's decision.</u>	12
<u>Federal habeas proceedings.</u>	12
<u>The current successive motion.</u>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	14
ARGUMENT.	15
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE SUCCESSIVE 3.851 MOTION RAISING A CLAIM OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY BASED ON <i>HALL V. FLORIDA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)? (Restated).	
Standard of review..	15
The postconviction court's ruling.	16
The non-retroactivity of <i>Hall</i>	17
The law-of-the-case doctrine..	19
Merits..	21
Florida Supreme Court post- <i>Hall</i> precedent.	22
Impairments other than intellectual disabilities.	23

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THERE WAS NO
ONSET OF BEFORE AGE 18? (Restated). 26

CONCLUSION. 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 28

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.. . . . 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002).	18,20,21,24
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013)	15,16
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 944 So.2d 234 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	19
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	24
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2014)	24
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 163 So.3d 509 (Fla. 2015)	16,18
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 557 (Fla. 2014)	14,21,22,23,24
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	24
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	24
